STRAPER SYSTEM

y RITE-HITE

Fl e et MD-I2\ MD-12B Assembly &nstallation Manual
for Truck and BusModels

This manual coversall models, please refer to the appropriate steps during the installation
June16th, 2021 Version

** When the assembly is complete, pleas@se your phone or digital camera to take photos likehose shown on
Page5 and send them tophotos@scrapersystems.comThis helps us to verify the installation and prade
documentation for the warranty. Thank you.



mailto:photos@scrapersystems.com

READ BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY

IMPORTANTLOCATING YOUR FLEETPLOW

1. Confirm the area of installation, operation, and storage are level, not to exceed 3% grade in any direction.
2. Be sure yourFleetPlow is operated at a yard location that allows your vehicle to enter and exit while maintaining a

straight direction of travel, no turning.
3. Clear area of snow and ice.

o n
(|

== Direction of Travel

—

M

Maximum 3% Grade in any

direction
I 3%=5.9" —
s

Level Ground

IMPORTANTUNPACKING STEEL COMPONERALLETThis equirestwo (2) people to unpack.Keep crate intact

as much as possible It can be used later as a platform for assembly.

See pages 3 and 4 for complete component list and exploded view.

CAUTIONComponents areheavy. Smaller componentsare packed inside larger pieces
Tow Bar Segments and Top Beam Outside Segmerdse packed vertically and @n tip over when cutting straps

(see #2 below in red).

1. Remove stretch wrap.

CUT 1st

2. qul red flagged strap While 1 person steades the pieces standing CUT 2nd ' g::r;%g:m:e.
upright, the other personcarefully cuts the strap. Do not cut all PR red flag 1st and

strapping at one time. Cut only the strapping for the pieces to be unpackec cutbiack
3. RemoveTow Bars Segments (A x 4) andthen Top Beam Segments

(B x 2) and set aside, out of the way

4. Unloadloose components keeping like parts togetherbefore
proceeding with strap removal.

5. The MDB12 FleetPlow will arrive with the BallastSide Frames
pre-attached to their bases and will require the twoBallast Base
sectionsto be unbolted after unloading of parts.Pg. 6 Step #3

EQUIPMENT AND TOOREQUIREDr Assembly Requiremens

1. Forklift with minimum 3000 Ib. capacityand 1506

it

remove the 4

circled strap tow bar

2nd and remove
the 2 top beam ¢
segments

nmeil gnit

2. Impact Drivermust be used oni 6 b ant torqued to 57 ft/lbs.

Tools Required:

Tape Measure

Impact Driver and socket setup to ij 6

Torque Wrench

Grease Gunto grease wheels and jacks

Banding Cutters

Ratchet and Sockets set®) Standard & Metric
Adjustable wrench or box wrenches for above socket

1/ 86 Al | elong®vftand works best
3/ 86 Allen Wrench

13mm Socket

80 Sadeep

Helpful Recommended Tools:
Tapered Drift Pins up td3/4 6
Cordless or
Diagonal Cutters
Pry/Crow Bar

Y2-20 Tap

Rubber Mallet

Chain or lifting strap for 500 Ib. concrete ballast block
Flat and Phillips Head Screw Drivers

Utility Knife

di ameter

Electric drill and bit



Always checkhat the belowlistedand pictured items have been received with the shipment

Openand checkpallets. (1) Steel Components, (1) Concrete Ballast BlaitksBox of Brushes or Squeegees

Standard Items onSteel Componens pallet: b N BN

A-(4) Tow Bar Segments

B - (2) Outside Top Beam Segments

C-(2) Jack Bars

D - (2) Plow Frames

E-(2) Plow Blades, LH & RH

F-(4) Plow Guide Track Segments

G- (2) Plow TrackSplice Brackets

H- (1) Top Beam Center Segment

J- (1) HoistCoverd labeled with Logo

K- (1) DamperSpring Assembly

L-(4) Jack Assemblies

M-(2) BwivelCasters

M1d( 2) 806 Rigid Casters

N - (4) Caster Mounting Plates

O-(60) 2-Hole Segment Plates, (6 bundles 010 each)
P - (8) 3-Hole Segment Plates, (lbundle of 8 each)

Q- (12) Plastic Plow Slider Pads, (2 bundles of 6 each
R- (1) Battery Tray

S-(1) Battery Box andBattery

T-(1) Control BoxDC Systemand TTPendant
U-(12) Triangle Segments

_

V- (2) Ballast Bases(bolted to side frames)
W - (4) Ballast Side Framegbolted to bases)
X-(1) 12V DC Hoist

Z 8 (2) Control Box MountindBrackets

(1) Assemblylnstructions

(1) Ownerd6s Manual

(1) Can ToucHJp Paint

Hardware, includes:

[] Frame BagBox [ ] Jack Bar Bag [_] Top Beam Bag [] Tow Bar Bag [_] Plow BagBox
[] Plow Track Bag [] Battery Frame Bag [_] Hoist/Electrical Bag

Standard items on Ballast Block Pallet

Y 8 (2) Concrete Blocks, 500 Ibseach

Componentson MD-12 Pallets Componentson MD-12B Pallets

AA-(2) Steel Main Squeegee Clamping Bargfront V)(7 0 . ¥ 5 6 EE-(1) Brush Frame, LH JJ-(4)166 Br ushe
BB- (2) Steel Secondary Squeegee Clamping Barhack)( 6 0 . 7 FF-(1) Brush Frame, RH

C@ (1) Main Rubber Squeegee(frontV)( 142 . 000) GG-(12)106 Br ushe:

DD8 (1) Secondary Squeegee(back)( 1 32 . 00 06) HH-(4)146 Brushes



PortableFleetPlow
- :t[ Model MD-12
) . - Exploded View
> = =
= o o
o e £
X 7} 2]
3] = c
: : =
o
N g N
b1 Y g
(m) (=]
s s =
5 5 5
° - T
: 3 &
= = o

Entrance View




UPON COMPLE®fAISSEMBIRgsure thefollowing.

1 When not in use, &vays leave plow in the full up positiorto prevent damage to the plow or vehicle if someone
attempts to drive through it.

T Allwires, cables and cord setsnust be attached to the FleetPlow asshown or instructed in these instuctions.
1 Takefour digital photos of the completed FleetPlowand email them to Scraper Systems

photos@scrapersystems.comBelow areour preferred angles for the images: front quarter view, back quarteriew,
close-up of the controls, and closeup of the Squeegees or Brushes.

1 Alwaysclean off surface dirt andtouch up scratched and marred painthat can occur during shipping and handling.
Scraper Systems includes touch up paint in each shipment. t 6 s best to perform touch up
section.

1 Alwaysensurethe plow raises and lowers freely with minimal contacof wear pads to steel.

1 Read and understand allOperatioral InstructionintheOwner 6 s Manual
** When the assembly is complete, pleasese your phone or digital camera to take photos like those

shown below and send them tghotos@scrapersystems.comThis helps us to verify the installation and
provide documentation for the warranty. Thank you.

.v:;- v = Rsa

- FEE

Image 1. Quarter View, Entire Machinegehind Plow Image 2. Quarter View, Entire Machine from Front of Plow

Battery Image 4. CloseUp of Squeegee or Brushes

Image 3. CloseUp of Control Box and


mailto:photos@scrapersystems.com
mailto:photos@scrapersystems.com

1. Bolt the 4Tow Bar Segments(A)together, creating ZowB: NB dz& Aly28 6SEEOo &f (G and Ff |
nylonhexnutsL YLJ- OG0 5 NAGDPSNJ Ydzad 06S dzaSR 2y oyé¢ o2fdaa |y

Tow Bar Hardware Bag

a W (8) 1/2” x 1-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (16) 1/2” Flat Washers

c g (8) 1/2” Nylon Hex

2. Layout 2 TofBeamOQutside Segments(B)and TopBeamGCenter Segment(H)F YR 6 2f G (G23SGKS|
hex bolts, flat washerand nylon hex nuts.
(Use the fork of the lift to balance both outside segments while bolting the center segment in)place

Top Beam Hardware Bag

d M (8) 1/2 x 2” Hex Bolts

b \ (16) 1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (8) 1/2” Nylon Hex

3. The 2 BallagBasegV) and Ballast Side Fram@®) arrive prebolted together for shipment purposes.
UnboltBallastBasedrom each otherthen positionthem in the installation area 12 ft. apamtieasure and
dljdz2z NE +d mMHQ AY.aARS (G2 AyaiRS RAaillyOoS

Unbolt Bases at Circled Locations




4. Loosen the circled bolt3his dlows for easynsertion of the assembled triangles in the following Steps.

Loosen Circled
Bolts slightly for
easy triangle
placement

5. Assemble AriangleSegmentgU)into 2 rectangular shapassing 2Hole SegmentPates(O) Tighten.
Note direction of diagonals Bolt heads must be on the drive thrareasideof the frame with nylon hex
nuts on the outsideAll Triangles are thdédentical.

e
Q=== (8) 1/2" x3-1/4" Hex Bolts

b \ (16) 1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (8) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

(8) 2 Hole Segment

)

Frame Hardware Bag

OUTSIDI

OUTSIDI

INSIDE

6. Position rectangles betwedBallastSde Frames.Bolt inplace usin@ Holeand 3 HoleéSegment Plzs.
Note direction ofdiagonal connectionsBolt heads must be on the drive thriareaside ofthe frame with
nylon hex nuts on the outsiddo not tightenyet.

OUTSIDI

INSIDE

Driver Side

Passenger Side

OUTSIDI

Frame Hardware Bag

e
.?(16)1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (32) 1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (16) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts
P

2 (8) 2Hole S t e ,b | p -2
ole Segmen (] . 8 L T =
o Tl

P

(8) 3 Hole Segment | o
Plates ! i |




7. Position2 TriangleSegmentgU)as outriggersSide betweenthe 3 Hole SegmentPlates(P)attached in
Step#6. Bolt in placeTighten all bolts including ballast base and side fralResnember bolt heads to the

inside, nylon hex nuts to th tside.
side, nylon hex nuts to the outside Frame Hardware Bag

e
'E- (4) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (8)1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (4)1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

Passenger Side

ENTRANCE SIC

225 Driver Side

8. Measure and square thisvo base framesAttach Tow Bars assembled i8tep #1 using clevis pins and
hairpin clipsto aid in squaringf the base framesSet Concrete BallaBtocks(Y)on base frames.

Tow Bar Hardware Bag

?f- (4) 4” Bent Clevis Pins

9. AttachJack Bar&C)using 2 Hole Segent PlategO) Take care thathe jack mounting plateare facing
away from drivethru area Tighten.See closeup next page.
Jack Bar Hardware Bag

e

W (16) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (32) 1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (16) 1/2” Nylon Hexs Nuts

o
(16) 2 Hole Segment
Plates

o
EXIT SID 5

N
ENTRANCE SIC

Y e
———
B % = e -




CLOSEUPORSTEP #9

10. Attach Jacldssembliesl)

Jack Bar Hardware Bag

a
w (16) 1/2” x 1-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (32) 1/2” Flat Washers

c e (16) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

11. Attach Caster Mounting Platél) and 2 SwivelCastes (M) and2 RigidCastergM1) to Jack Aemblies.
Swivel casters are attached on the plow side and the Rigid casters are attached on the outrigger side.

e
=== (4) 1727 x 31147 Hox Bolts

b \ (8)1/2” Flat Washers
c O (4)1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts
j M (16) 3/8” x 1-1/4” Hex Bolts

m \ (32) 3/8” Flat Washers
k 9 (16) 3/8” Nylon Hex Nuts

il il




12. Usingforklift, lift the Top BeamAssembly to working height whikupporingthe Top Beam énter
Segment withi  E from hécrate. Thiswill keep Top Beam Assembly from tipping between the forks.

VIEW FROM FRONENTRANCEIDE

13. With Top Beanstabilizedon the forks, atach Hoist (X)to Top Beam Use hardware supplied in the hoist

box.NOTE Usesametric hardware.
Hoist must be installed withterminal postsfor the battery cables on the righhand side when viewing as shown

Included in Hoist Box

P W (2) 8mm x 25mm Hex Bolts (17) X

r M (2) 8mm x 20mm Hex Bolts (3/4”)

q \ (4) 8mm Lock Washers

Requires 13mm metric socket

VIEW FROM FRONT, ENTRANCE :

14. Remove thetopnutsonth& 2 A 4 1 Qa  { Phdete¢able lugsiandhagppriate terminaposts
and replace nutgighten. Theterminal postson the hoist are color code¥ellow and Blue. Match up the
color-codedcables as supplied. TReedCable is Positiveand will be marked witlYellowcoloredtape The
Black Cable is Negativend will be marked witlBluecoloredtape.

10



15. Slide boots ovethe terminal posts and lugen Hoist UsingDouble Loop Qamps, attach cables across the

Top Bearas shown.
NOTEKeep cablsto outsideof hoist mount, as shown in image #&,not interfere with hoist cover

t Hoist/Electrical Hardware Bag
w (5) 1/4” x 1” Self Tapping
u g () #2 Double Loop Clamp =t |

VIEW FROM BACEXIT SIDE

Image #1

-

16. Connect Control BoXT)to Battery(S)using wing nutsupplied in the Hoist/Electrical Hardware BRgd
cable to Positive terminal and Black cable to Negative termifsihg Red Keyi dzNJ/ RA & O2yby SO
Thenusing Pendantiower thehoist hookto allow clearancefor attachingthe Hoist Cover.

17. Attach Hoist Cove(d)

W | /SCRAPER SYSTENS,

FleetPlow~

VIEW FROM FRONENTRANCE SIDE

Hoist/Electrical Hardware Bag

18.¢ dzNyY wS R Y S @iscingect®dtt@yC¢ | YR R
19. Raiseup the Top Beam Assemblyhenattach Triangle Segments/)on each sideTouch up paint as

necessary 2 (4) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts
= VIEW FROM FRONENTRANCE SID

b \ (8) 1/2” Flat Washers
c 0 (4) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

11



20. With top section stilbeing supported by forklift, dang DampeBpring Assembli§K)on hookto keep wire
rope tight around spool.

Note: Forklift not shown in all pictures

21. Still supported by forklift, @ach 2 Plow Track GuidéB)to the upper sectionMeasure guide tracht the
bottom, inside to insidefor 3-m K Bpé&cinghentighten.
NOTETrack sections are identical andn be usedn either side

Plow Track Hardware Bag

[
.ﬁ- (2) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (4) 112” Flat Washers
c ‘ (2) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

Measure 3-1/4”
Tighten above Bolts

22. PushCap Plugs ihlackcircled holes on both sides of the tubinghilestill being supported by forklifDo
not install Cap Plugs in red circled holes as those will be used later to secure the upper and middle section

s (16)Cap Plugs




23. UsingDouble Loop Qamps, attach cables down the vertical section of the uppéh | y 3 f Sside. RNA @S

Hoist/Electrical Hardware Bag

t
iz (3) 1/4” x 1” Self Tapping

u S (3) #2 Double Loop Clamp |

24. Again, asemble 4 TrianglBegmentgU)into 2 rectanglesidentical toStep #.

Frame Hardware Bag

e
.=- (8) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (16) 1/2” Flat Washers

c ‘ (8) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

0
(8) 2 Hole Segment
Plates

25. Still being supported by the forklifattach 2 Hole Segment PlatéS)to the bottom of the upper section
using Clevis Pins and Hairpin Clips

Tow Bar Hardware Bag

9

/_g (4) 4” Bent Clevis Pins

h &=<" (4) Hairpin Clips

o

(8) 2 Hole Segment
Plates

13



26. Lift upper section and lower onto rectangles assembled in StdpBidt together and tighten.

e
'E- (4) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (8) 1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (4)1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

27. Removeclevis pindrom the top holes. SlideTow BargA)over 2 Hole Segment Plates upper sectionfor
preparation for lift.Reinstall clevis and hairpin clig=orkliftis no longenecessary from this point to
support the structure.

TOW BAR ENDS WILL FIT O\2BROLE
SEGMENPLATES

28. Bolt onlower Plow TrackGuides(F) utilizing the 3? hole up from the bottomDo not tighten.Touch up paint
Leave lower plowrack guidedeaningout as shown. Plow assembly will be installed hedater step

Plow Track Hardware Bag

e
.E- (2) 1/2” x 3-1/4” Hex Bolts

b \ (4) 1/2” Flat Washers

c 0 (2) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts




29. Attachcables to lower sectionsingLoop Qampsand installCap Plugsboth sides of tubingn circledholes

t
Epune= (3) 1/4” x 1” Self Tapping
u
g (3) #2 Double Loop Clamps

BEFORE LIFTING, CHECK THAT ALL HARDWARE IS CORRECTLY POSITIONED. BOLT
HEADS ON THE INSIDE AND NYLON HEX NUTS ON THE OUTSIDE OF ASSEMBLY

Reminder:Battery cables attached to the frame in previous stepsageattached to thecontrol box. Prior to
lifting, ensurecables and control box are free to move and are in no danger of being damaged duringothe lift
placement of the top section on the bott@actions

30. Lift Top Section with forkssing forkloopson Tow Barsand place on top of bottorsectiors.
Note: Blue Arrows indicate direction adiagonal pieces. '




31. Bolt together top and bottom sections usi@gHole Segment Platgdeeeping entrance side rectangles flush
thentighten.

e

R===" (12) 112" x 3-1/4 Hex Bolts

b \ (24) 1/2” Flat Washers
c ‘ (12) 1/2” Nylon Hex

0
(12) 2 Hole Segment
Plates

Removing TovBars

32. With forklift still engaged with th&@ow Bars (lifting bars). 88 ¥ y Q & (i Shdh the TRVIRERS) § 2
Remove the clevis pin from one end, slide the tow bar toward the other. In the vacantreédsten the
sections with hex bolt, flat washersi@ nylon hex nut. Repeat on other end of same tow bar. Then repeat
for second tow bar. Once both tow bars have been unfastened and slid towards each other, the forklift

operator will be able turn while backing out of the structure removing the tow bars. Fars can be
placedout of the way

Frame Hardware Bag Remove Clevis pin and save
for Tow Bars

e

Q=== (4) 1/2' X3-1/4" Hex Bolts
by (8) 172" Flat Washers
c @ (4) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts

16



33. Attach(2) ControlBox Mountng Bracket$Z)and BatteryTray(R)with square UBolts as shown using the
measurements below. Before tightening, attach Control Box to aid in the spacing @f)tirackets See

Step #3. Before tightenindBattery Tray,slide the supplied battery strap under tieay

Touch up paint as necessary
Battery Frame Hardware Bag

f

; (4) Square 3/8”U-Bolt

m \ (8) 3/8” Flat Washers
v @ (8)3/8” Hex Nuts

aa P (4) 1/4” x 3/4” Hex Bolts
= s .
bb o (4) 1/4” Flat Washers = i
cc @9 (4) 1/4” Nylon Hex Nuts / T il
-0 I,,»’ o 4 d | ® | |& .7 5 -] '_‘

|

°
°
2]
—==5

35. Connect cables to battery, REPositive) BlackNegative)using supplied Wing Nuts (djhenneatly attach
cables tdower base section anblack side ofack Bawusing supplied clamps (ahd selitapping screws

Hoist/Electrical Hardware Bag t Hoist/Electrical Hardware Bag
h (2) 1/4” x 1" Self Tapping Screws

o >
Nt (2) Wing Nuts
t

B (2) 114 x 17 Self Tapping A0 - t
u ;
g(Z) #2 Double Loop Clamps / /

17



36. Install Cap Plugs)in allunused holes on the bottom base sectioaxceptones showncircledbelow. Un
plugged holesemain unplugged andare used for attaching the tow bafsr movingthe FleetPlow.
NOTECheck insideind underbase mount frame for unused holasd plug accordingly.

37. Assemble Plow Frame Halv&4D-12 Truck Version with Squeegees, showimiage #1
MD-12BBus orBrush Version with Brushes, shown in Image #2

Image #1 MD-12 with Squeegees
Bolt together Plow Framiealves(D)using (4) hex bolts, flat washers and nylon hex nuts.

n
ff======= (4) 1/2” x 5-1/4” Hex Bolts
b \ (8) 1/2” Flat Washers Plow Hardware Bag

Image #2 MD-12B with Brushes
Bolt together Plow Framialves(D)using (3) hex bolts, flat washexad nylon hex nutd.eave onehole

empty at plow point.

n
ffI====="(3) 1/2” x 5-1/4” Hex Bolts )
) A

b “ (6) 1/2” Flat Washers Plow Hardware Bag '/:;?”Jae eEmM
é 0 (3) 1/2” Nylon Hex Nuts/ 2 # / ; :

@ e

}//""’ = b
D — ;
e % H\ ]H |
‘ [ Hlooocoml



Tip: Utilize the shipping crate as a raised platform fimish assembling thelow.

38. Bolt on the Plastic Slider Pads. NOTR20%0les are threadedefore installing screws assure
threadedholes have been cleared of paint. If necessary, us€@tap or 420 bolt to clean threads.

For MD12 Truck Versios skip to STEP #4n page #20
ForMD-12B Brush Versias) continue with STEB#39 - #40. Skip STER#41 - #42.

39. Position Brush FramésE)LH andFF)RH inside
plow framesand bolt in place.

40. Lay Plow Blade&)on plow frame. Bolt through blades and fragi®p and bottom. Tighten, when properly
installed, therewillben&@ I LI 4 dazx¢é ®

19



